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NOTICE OF FILING 

AND COMMENT PERIOD  
 

 
ISSUED: May 3, 2018 

 
NOTICE OF FILING AND COMMENT PERIOD 

 On May 1, 2018, Rocky Mountain Power, dba PacifiCorp (“PacifiCorp”) filed its Update 

to its 2017 Integrated Resource Plan (“Update”). Any interested party may submit comments on 

the Update on or before Monday, July 30, 2018, and reply comments may be submitted on or 

before Monday, September 10, 2018. To the extent Utah Admin. Code R746-430-1(2)(a) 

contemplates the holding of a scheduling conference to establish these deadlines, the Public 

Service Commission (“PSC”) waives the requirement. If any party objects to the deadlines 

established herein or otherwise wishes the PSC to hold a scheduling conference related to the 

Update, the party may submit a request for scheduling conference to the PSC, in writing, on or 

before Monday, June 11, 2018. 

 Parties shall respond to requests for data or discovery within 14 calendar days until July 

30, 2018 and shall respond as expeditiously as is practicable thereafter and preferably within 

seven calendar days. In the event a document filed with the PSC or produced in response to a 

discovery request cannot reasonably be transmitted by electronic mail, the party disclosing the 

document shall provide an electronic copy of the document on CD (or, if an electronic copy is 

not available, a paper copy). 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 3, 2018.  

        
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#301914 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on May 3, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com)  
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com)  
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Michael Shea (michael@healutah.org) 
HEAL Utah 
 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Kevin Emerson (kevin@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Jennifer E. Gardner (jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Steven S. Michel (smichel@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Adam S. Long (along@shutah.law) 
Smith Hartvigsen, PLLC 
 
John Lowe (jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com) 
Renewable Energy Coalition 
 
Mitch M. Longson (mlongson@mc2b.com) 
Manning Curtis Bradshaw & Bednar PLLC 
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Lisa Tormoen Hickey (lisahickey@newlawgroup.com) 
Tormoen Hickey LLC 
 
Gloria D. Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org) 
Ana Boyd (ana.boyd@sierraclub.org) 
Sierra Club 
 
Stephanie Kodish (skodish@npca.org) 
National Parks Conservation Association 
 
Shannon Fisk (sfisk@earthjustice.org) 
Earthjustice 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
             
        ______________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 
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